subsidiaries (collectively “CAG Group”), shareholder’s loan to Feitian No.2 Leasing (Tianjin) Company Limited (“Feitian
No.2 (Tianjin)”) and exchangeable bonds issued by Aircraft Recycling International Limited (“ARI”) and its subsidiaries
(collectively “ARI Group”). The fair value of these financial assets is determined by making reference to discounted
cash flow analysis.

60
China Aircraft Leasing Group Holdings Limited
INTERIM REPORT 2025

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Fair value estimation of financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair values (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(ii) (continued)

The significant unobservable inputs to the valuation model of the shareholder’s loan to CAG Group mainly include
discount rate, expected rental collection and expected aircraft disposal prices. The Group assessed the sensitivity to
changes in market interest rate and those unobservable inputs on considering the effect of a change in a particular
assumption independently of changes in any other assumptions.

As at 30 June 2025 As at 31 December 2024
Changes in fair value

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited)

An increase or decrease in the market

interest rate of 100 basis points (108,687) 110,273 (176,747) 121,215
An increase or decrease in the discount rate

of 100 basis points (19,133) 20,016 (21,282) 21,118
An increase or decrease in the expected

rental collection of 10% 25,081 (25,081) 23,756 (23,756)
An increase or decrease in the expected

aircraft disposal prices of 5% 29,394 (302,591) 144,512 (224,738)

The significant unobservable inputs to the valuation model of the shareholder’s loan to Feitian No.2 (Tianjin) mainly
include expected aircraft disposal prices at the end of lease term and discount rate.

The significant unobservable inputs to the valuation model of the exchangeable bonds issued by ARI Group mainly
include discount rate. The Group assessed the sensitivity to change in discount rate by 100 basis points. Such changes
would not change the fair value significantly.

The following table presents the reconciliation of level 3 fair value measurement.

Shareholder’s
loan to CAG